

An employer who fails to comply with Occupational Health and Safety Regulations or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act,

Occupational Health and Safety Regulations require that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the location inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

Report Date	Number	Employee Number	Number of Orders	Employer	Location
1999-11-02	1999110750307		4	4000	033

Number of Workers	Shift	Project Type	Project Number	Closure Imposed	Closure Removed	Classification Unit Number	SIC
57	1					841102	8250

Lab Samples Taken	Direct Readings	Results Presented	Sampling Inspection	Assisting Employees
N	N	N		

Head Office	Job Site
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYMENT REL COM 548 MICHIGAN ST VICTORIA BC V8V 1S3	Ministry of Attorney General Bear Creek Correctional Centre Clearwater Valley Road, Rd. #80 Clearwater

Portion Inspected	Jobsite	Principal Contractor
	PARTIAL	Ministry of Attorney General

Type of Industry	Correctional Centre
------------------	---------------------

Violations	REFER TO ORDERS ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)
------------	--------------------------------------

Employer Representative Name	Accompanied By Employer Representative
Ray Negrin	Ray Negrin
Employer Representative Position	Accompanied By Worker Representative
Director	Bonnie Milligan
Telephone Number	Organization
250 -	
Signature	Officer of the Board / Signature
	ROOSA, DAVID

Administration Notes

An employer who fails to comply with Occupational Health and Safety Regulations or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act,
 Occupational Health and Safety Regulations require that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
 A request for a review of the orders in this report may be submitted to the Prevention Division within 60 calendar days of the date of this report. The time cannot be extended.

Report Date	Number	Employee Number	Employer
1999-11-02	1999110750307		PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

Inspection Text

This inspection is as a result of there not being a level 3 first aid person on site on Friday Oct. 29th. 1999. The information received by this officer is that there were 60 people on the site and there was not a level 3 first aid person on site as required. This issue has been dealt with on at least three other occasions at this site. This is also a follow up to Inspection Report 1999110750284 issued on 1999/10/13. In the inspection text there is mention of the condition of the building housing the sawmill. In the notes I asked for a plan as to how this building was to be replaced or repaired, this has not happened and the mill is still running. The following orders will indicate the decisions made concerning these two issues.

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
	ROOSA, DAVID



An employer who fails to comply with Occupational Health and Safety Regulations or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act,
 Occupational Health and Safety Regulations require that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
 A request for a review of the orders in this report may be submitted to the Prevention Division within 60 calendar days of the date of this report. The time cannot be extended.

Report Date	Number	Employee Number	Employer
1999-11-02	1999110750307		PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

Order Number	Decision	WCB Reference	Action Due Date
1	N	OHS 4 1	

BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, EXCAVATIONS, MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS OR WORKPLACES HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED IN SUCH A CONDITION THAT WORKERS ARE NOT ENDANGERED. NOTE INSPECTION TEXT ON REPORT 1999110750284. THE FOUNDATIONS OF THE BUILDING HOUSING THE SAWMILL ARE IN QUESTION AS TO THEIR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.

THIS IS IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION SECTION 4.1.

BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, EXCAVATIONS, MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS AND WORKPLACES MUST BE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A CONDITION THAT WORKERS WILL NOT BE ENDANGERED. NO WORKERS SHALL ENTER THE SAWMILL BUILDING UNTIL IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED SAFE TO ENTER AND/OR CARRY ON WORK WITHIN THE BUILDING BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THIS REPORT SHALL REMAIN AT THE WORK SITE FOR INSPECTION.

Employer's Compliance Action	Date	Decision	Initials

Order Number	Decision	WCB Reference	Action Due Date
2	N	WCA 119 (a)	

THE OWNER OF THIS WORKPLACE HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING THE OWNER'S LAND AND PREMISES IN A MANNER THAT ENSURES THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF PERSONS AT OR NEAR THE WORKPLACE. PERSONS ARE BEING ALLOWED TO ENTER AND WORK IN THE SAWMILL BUILDING AND THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING IS IN QUESTION.

THIS IS IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT SECTION 119 (a).

EVERY OWNER OF A WORKPLACE MUST PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN THE OWNER'S LAND AND PREMISES THAT ARE BEING USED AS A WORKPLACE IN A MANNER THAT ENSURES THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF PERSONS AT OR NEAR THE WORKPLACE. NO PERSONS SHALL ENTER THE SAWMILL BUILDING UNTIL IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED SAFE TO ENTER AND/OR CARRY ON WORK WITHIN THE BUILDING BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THIS REPORT SHALL REMAIN AT THE WORK SITE FOR INSPECTION.

Employer's Compliance Action	Date	Decision	Initials

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
	ROOSA, DAVID

An employer who fails to comply with Occupational Health and Safety Regulations or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act, Occupational Health and Safety Regulations require that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period. A request for a review of the orders in this report may be submitted to the Prevention Division within 60 calendar days of the date of this report. The time cannot be extended.

Report Date	Number	Employee Number	Employer
1999-11-02	1999110750307		PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

Order Number	Decision	WCB Reference	Action Due Date
3	N	OHS 33 2 (3)	

THE EMPLOYER HAS NOT PROVIDED AND/OR MAINTAINED FIRST AID ACCORDING TO SCHEDULES 1 TO 7. AS THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN DEALT WITH ON A NUMBER OF OCCASIONS BY THE BOARD. THE NUMBER OF WORKERS DETERMINED BY THE REGULATION AND THE LETTER DATED JUNE 22, 1999 TO MR. JOHN SPRUCE FROM MR. RICHARD COURTENAY REQUIRES THAT A LEVEL 3 FIRST AID TICKET HOLDER BE ON SITE DURING ALL WORKING HOURS. THIS IS NOT ALWAYS HAPPENING. (SEE INSPECTION TEXT)

THIS IS IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION SECTION 33.2(3).

FIRST AID MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO SCHEDULES 1 TO 7, UNLESS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PART SPECIFY OTHERWISE. ENSURE FIRST AID SERVICES AND SUPPLIES ARE PROVIDED AS PER REGULATION AND THE LETTER RECEIVED BY MR. NEGRIN DATED JUNE 22, 1999 TO MR. SPRUCE FROM MR. RICHARD COURTENAY.

Employer's Compliance Action	Date	Decision	Initials
------------------------------	------	----------	----------

--	--	--	--

Order Number	Decision	WCB Reference	Action Due Date
4	N	WCA 194 (1)	

YOU ARE REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE BOARD, IN WRITING, OF THE STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO CORRECT THE CONTRAVENTIONS CITED THAT REQUIRE A 'NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE' (DECISION CODE N). ORDER #1 REQUIRES AN IMMEDIATE ANSWER AS TO HOW THE EMPLOYER WILL ENSURE THAT THERE IS ADEQUATE FIRST AID COVERAGE FOR ALL THOSE COVERED UNDER THE FIRST AID REGULATION AND THE LETTER DATED JUNE 22, 1999 TO MR. JOHN SPRUCE FROM MR. RICHARD COURTENAY. ORDERS #2 AND #3 ARE SELF EXPLANATORY. NO ONE SHALL ENTER THIS BUILDING UNTIL IT HAS BEEN DEEMED SAFE TO DO SO BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE NEAREST BOARD OFFICE BY Month, Day, 1999.

THIS DIRECTIVE IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO PART 3 DIVISION 12 SECTION 194 (4)(d) OF THE WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT.

Employer's Compliance Action	Date	Decision	Initials
------------------------------	------	----------	----------

--	--	--	--

Employer Representative	Officer of the Board
	ROOSA, DAVID